ERPY:

EPSTEIN-BARR VIRUS (EBV) AND HUMAN HERPES 6
(HHV-6) SEROCONVERSION PROFILES IN MALAYSIAN
CHILDREN AND YOUNG ADULTS

CHUA KIEN HUI

RAHAN TLRHAD
e Avy

A dissertation submitted to the Institute of Postgrad Studies and Research,
University of Malaya, in partial fulfillment of the requirements
for the Degree of Master of Biotechnology

June 1999

i

Institute of Postgraduate Studies and Research
University of Malaya
Kuala Lumpur
Malaysia



ABSTRACT

Epstein-Barr virus (EBV ) and human herpesvirus 6 (HHV -6) are related
viruses which belong to the human herpesvirus group. Infection by these two viruses in
human populations are known to be ubiquitous. Seroconversion of the viruses usually
happen in early life. Early life infection by ~ EBV usually causes mild symptoms in
young children. However, if primary infection of EBV is delayed until adolescent or
young adult age, infectious mononucleosis may be the clinical manifestation. In HHV-6
primary infection, some cases manifest in a childhood disease named exanthem subitum.
This project is aimed at providing updated EBV and HHV-6 seroconversion profiles in
Malaysia.

A total of 969 sera were collected from various locations in Malaysia. Indirect
immunofluorescence assay (IFA) was used to detect IgG antibodies against EBV and
HHV-6. The P3HR-1 EBV-positive cell line was used as the EBV viral capsid antigen
(EBV-VCA) producer. HHV-6 infected human cord blood mononuclear cells were used
to produce HHV-6 antigen for IFA. IgG-VCA screening by enzyme-linked
immunosorbent assay (ELISA) using an ELISA kit was also carried out on 862 sera
randomly selected from the 969 sera tested by IFA. IFA was found to be the more
reliable and repeatable method.

The overall seroprevalence (IgG-VCA) for EBV in Malaysia is 91.3%. Overall
seroprevalence of HHV-6 is slightly lower, at 90.6%. Infection by either virus is

ubiquitous in Malaysia. Primary infection by these herpesviruses happens most

TUT PENGAJIAN

SISWAZAH DAN PENYELIDIKAN
N e saas aves

PERPUSTAKAAN INSTI



frequently in early life, at the age range of 1-3 years old. Compared to EBV, HHV-6
seroconversion is earlier, most of the children aged 2 years old have seroconverted.
Since EBV seroconversion is 100% by the time the children are 9 years old,
infectious mononucleosis in young Malaysian adults is not of significant concern. The
present study found that both EBV and HHV-6 infections are independent of sex, race

and the regions in Malaysia from where the sera were collected.



ii

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

I would like to express my sincere gratitude to my supervisors, Associate
Professor Dr. Sam Choon Kook and Associate Professor Dr. Cheng Hwee Ming for their
guidance in this project.

My sincere thanks is also extended to Dr. S. Mangalam of Department of
Virology, Institute for Medical Research, Kuala Lumpur; Tunku Marinah and all
technical staff of Clinical Diagnosis Laboratory, University Hospital for providing the
sera.

I want to thank Professor A. Kulenthran and staff nurses of Labour Wad,
University Hospital for human cord blood collection.

I am also very grateful to Dr. Chua Kaw Bing of Department of Medical
Microbiology, University of Malaya for supplying the HHV-6 stock for this project.

It is also my pleasure to extend my appreciation to IRPA (Intensified Research in
Priority Areas) and University of Malaya for funding this project.

To all my lab-mates, Uncle Chong, Chandrika, Padmaja, Siew Choo, Vinder and
Kathy in the Institute of Postgraduate Studies & Research, University of Malaya, I do
like to thank them for their assistance and moral support.

Finally, my sincere gratitude to my parents for their immense support and

d ding which has enabled me to plete this thesis.




LIST OF CONTENTS

ABSTRACT

ACKNOW LEDGMENT

LIST OF CONTENTS

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION

1.

1.1

LLL
1.1.2.
1.1.3.
1.14.
115,
1.1.6.
1.1.7.
1.1.8.

1.1.9.

1.2.

1.2.1.

12.2.

1.23.

: Human herpesviruses

: EPSTEIN-BARR VIRUS (EBV)

: Discovery and isolation of Epstein-Barr virus
: Ultrastructure of EBV

: Infection of EBV

: EBV cycle in human cell

: Primary EBV infection and idemiology of the virus

: Acute infectious mononucleosis (IM)

: African Burkitt’s lymphoma

: Nasopharyngeal Carcinoma (NPC)

: EBV seroepidemiological studies in Malaysia
: HUMAN HERPESVIRUS 6 (HHV-6)

: Discovery and isolation of HHV-6

: Ultrastructure of HHV-6

: Morphogenesis of HHV-6



1.2.4.

1.2.5.

1.2.6.

1.2.7.

1.2.8.

1.2.9,

1.2.10.

1.2.11

1.2.12.:

1.2.13.:

1.2.14.

1.2.15.:

: Physicochemical characteristics of HHV-6 virus replication
: Effects of HHV-6 infection on host cell

: HHV-6 genome

: Variants of HHV-6

: Interaction between HHV-6 and other viruses

: Primary HHV-6 infection

: Transmission of HHV-6

: Persistence and latent infection of HHV-6

Exanthem subitum (ES)

Clinical manifestation and lications of HHV-6 infection in Children

P

: HHV-6 infection in adults

HHV-6 seroepidemiological studies in Malaysia

CHAPTER TWO : MATERIALS AND METHODS

2.1.

2.2.

22.1.

222.

2.23.

224,

2.25.

22.5a. :

2.2.5b.:

2.2.5¢c.:

: Sample collection

: Epstein-Barr virus indirect inmunofluorescence assay
: Cell line

: Culture medium

: Reviving of cells

: Culturing of cells

: Solutions

Phosphate buffered saline (PBS)
Sodium butyrate (NBA)

12-0-tetradecanoyl phorbol 13-acetate (TPA)

20

21

21

23

23

24

24

24

25

25

25

25

26

26



2.2.6. : Cell count and viability test

2.2.7. :Induction of P3HR-1 cells

2.2.8. : Harvesting of induced P3HR-1

2.2.9. :IFA for EBV serosurvey

2.3. :EBV viral capsid antigen IgG ELISA test

2.4. :Human herpesvirus 6 (HHV-6) indirect immunofluorescence assay
2.4.1. : Solutions

2.4.1a. : Human interleukin-2 (IL-2)

2.4.1b. : Phytohaemagglutinin (PHA)

2.4.2. :Isolation and culture of human cord blood mononuclear cells (HCBMC)
2.4.3. : HHV-6 infection of HCBMC

2.4.4. :Harvesting of HHV-6 infected cells

2.4.5. : Confirmation of HHV-6 infection

2.4.6. : Electron microscopy

2.5. : Assessment of results
CHAPTER THREE : RESULTS
3.1.  :Geographical, age, sex and race distribution of persons from whom

sera were obtained
3.2. :EPSTEIN-BARR VIRUS (EBV)
3.2.1. : EBV immunofluorescence assay (IFA)
3.2.2a. : Prevalence of IgG-VCA
3.2.2b. : Titres of IgG-VCA
3.2.3. : EBV seroprevalence (IgG-VCA positive) in different states

3.2.4. : EBV seroprevalence (IgG-VCA positive) in males and females

vi

26
26
27
27
28
29
29
29
29
30
30
31
31
32
32
33

33

36
36
36
36
42

46



3.25.

33.

3.4.

3.5.

3.5.1.

3.52.

3.5.3.

3.54a.:

3.5.4b.:

3.5.5.

3.5.6.

3.5.7.

3.6.

3.7

: Seroprevalence (IgG-VCA) of EBV in ethnic groups

: ELISA results for IgG-VCA

: Comparison of EBV seroreactivity by IFA and ELISA

: HUMAN HERPESVIRUS 6 (HHV-6)

: HHV-6 infection of human cord blood mononuclear cells (HCBMC)

: Electron mi py of HHV-6 infected HCBMC

: Confirmation of HHV-6 infection in HCBMC

HHV-6 seroprevalence in different age groups

Titres of IgG anti-HHV-6 in different age groups

: HHV-6 seroprevalence in different regions

: HHV-6 seroprevalence in male and female

: Seroprevalence of IgG-HHV-6 by age and ethnic groups
: Serum IgG against EBV and HHV-6

: EBV and HHV-6 seroreativity in newborns and babies

CHAPTER FOUR DISCUSSION

4.1.

4.1a.

4.1b.

4.1c.

4.1d.

4.2.

4.3.

4.3a.

: EPSTEIN-BARR VIRUS

: EBV seroconversion profile

: EBV seroconversion patterns in different regions

: EBV seroconversion pattern in males and females

: EBV seroconversion pattern in different ethnic groups
: ELISA IgG-VCA

: HUMAN HERPESVIRUS 6

: HHV-6 seroconversion profile

vii

49
52
54
57
57
57
57
65
65
68
7
76
79
79
83
83
83
84
84
84
85
85

85



4.3b. : HHV-6 seroprevalence by age

4.3c. : HHV-6 seroprevalence in 4 regions of the country

4.3d. : HHV-6 seroconversion in males and females

4.3e. : HHV-6 seroconversion in different ethnic groups

4.4.  : Comparison of EBV and HHV-6 seroconversion patterns
CONCLUSION

REFERENCES

APPENDIX

viii

89
90
91
91
92
93
94

110



%

pm
AIDS
BL

bp

CD
CDL
CMV
CPE
CR
DMSO
DNA
EA

EBV

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

percentage

less than

more than

degree Celsius

Chi squire

microgramme

microlitre

micrometre

acquired immunodeficiency syndrome
Burkitt’s lymphoma

basepair

cytosine

cluster designation

Clinical Diagnosis Laboratory
cytomegalovirus

cytopathic effect

complement receptor
dimethyl sulfoxide
deoxyribonucleic acid

early antigen

Epstein-Barr virus



ELISA
ES
FCS

FITC

GMT
Gp
HBLV
HCBMC
HEPES
HHV
HLA
HRP

IFA

IU/ml

Kbp

enzyme-linked immunosorbent assay
exanthem subitum

fetal calf serum

fluorescein isothiocyanate

guanine

gramme

geometric mean titre

glycoprotein

human B-lymphotropic virus

human cord blood mononuclear cell

14

N-2-Hydroxyethyl-piperazine-N' -2-eth
human herpesvirus

human leukocyte antigen
horseradish peroxidase
immunofluorescence assay
interferon

immunoglobulin

interleukin

infectious mononucleosis
Institute For Medical Research
internal repeat

international unit / millilitre

kilobasepair

ic acid



mg

ml

mM

NBA

NPC

PBS

PHA

$Pm

TMB

TPA

TR

U/ml

UHKL

VCA

ZEBRA

litre

milligramme

millilitre

millimolar

nanometre

sodium butyrate

nasopharyngeal carcinoma
probability

phosphate buffered saline
phytohaemagglutinin

revolutions per minute
tetramethylbenzidine

tumor necrosis factor
12-0-tetradecanoyl phorbol 13-acetate
terminal repeat

unit / millilitre

University Hospital Kuala Lumpur
viral capsid antigen

Z Epstein-Barr virus replication activator



Figure 1.
Figure 2.

Figure 3.

Figure 4.

Figure 5.
Figure 6.
Figure 7.
Figure 8.

Figure 9.

Figure 10.
Figure 11.
Figure 12.

Figure 13.

Figure 14.

Figure 15.

Figure 16.

Figure 17.

Figure 18.

LIST OF FIGURES

: Clumps of healthy P3HR-1 cells before induction. 37
: TPA and NBA-induced P3HR-1 cells appear in single cells form. 37

: VCA expression in induced P3HR-1 cells detected by control

positive serum by IFA. 38
: Negative immunofluorescence staining of BJAB cells

(EBYV negative cell control). 38
: IgG-VCA immunofluorescence of a positive test serum. 39
: IgG-VCA immunofluorescence of a negative test serum. 39

: EBV seroprevalence (IgG-VCA positive) in different age groups. 40
: GMT of IgG-VCA by age. 41

: Percentage of EBV seropositive (IgG-VCA) sera in male and female. 47

: Distribution of of IgG-VCA titres in male and female. 48
: Seroprevalence of EBV (IgG-VCA) by ELISA. 53
: Seroprevalence of EBV (IgG-VCA) by IFA and ELISA. 56

: Activated human cord blood mononuclear cells on the third day

of culture. 59

: Human cord blood mononuclear cells at 48 hours post-infection

by HHV-6. No distinct CPE observed. 60

: 96 hours post-infection by HHV-6. Some cells remained in

clumps (big arrow). CPE observed in a majority of the single
cells (small arrow). 60

: Human cord blood mononuclear cells after 48 hours of co-cultivation

with passaged HHV-6 infected cells. Note cells with CPE (arrowed). 61

: Human cord blood mononuclear cells after 96 hours of co-cultivation

with passaged HHV-6 infected cells. 61

: Electron micrograph of extracellular presumptive HHV-6 particle. 62



Figure 19.

Figure 20.

Figure 21.

Figure 22.

Figure 23.
Figure 24.
Figure 25.
Figure 26.

Figure 27.

: Immunofluorescence of HHV-6 infected human cord blood

mononuclear cells showing punctate nuclear and cytoplasmic
ining to OHV-3 lonal antibodies.

: Immunofluorescence staining of an HHV-6 antibodies positive

serum on HHV-6 infected human cord blood mononuclear cells.

: IFA of an HHV-6 antibodies negative serum on HHV-6 infected

human cord blood mononuclear cells.

: IFA of the same serum as in Figure 20 on an uninfected

human cord blood mononuclear cells.

: IgG anti-HHV-6 in different age groups.

: GMT of IgG anti-HHV-6 by age.

: HHV-6 seroprevalence in male and female.
: IgG anti-HHV-6 titres in male and female.

: Seroconversion Patterns for EBV and HHV-6

xiii

63

63

64

66
67
73
75

81



Table 1.

Table 2.

Table 3.

Table 4.

Table 5.

Table 6.

Table 7.

Table 8.

Table 9.

Table 10.

Table 11.

Table 12.

Table 13.

Table 14.

Table 15.

Table 16.

Table 17.

Table 18.

Table 19.

Table 20.

Table 21.

LIST OF TABLES
Page
: Distribution of 900 sera by age and place of collection. 34
: Distribution of sera by age and sex. 35
: Distribution of sera by age and race. 35
: EBV seroprevalence (IgG-VCA positive) in different age groups. 40
: Titres of IgG-VCA by age. 41
: Distribution of EBV seropositive (IgG-VCA) sera. 43
: Distribution of EBV seropositive (IgG-VCA) sera by age and
place of colletion. 44
: Distribution of EBV seropositive (IgG-VCA) sera by age group
and regions. : 45
: ¢* table of EBV seropositive (IgG-VCA) sera in different regions. 45
: EBV seroprevalence (IgG-VCA) in male and female. 47
: ¢* table of EBV seropositive frequency in male and female. 48
: Titres of IgG-VCA in male and female. 48
: Distribution of EBV seropositive (IgG-VCA) sera by age and
ethnic groups. 50
: x* table of EBV seropositive sera in different races. 51
: Titres of [gG-VCA in different ethnic groups. 51
: Seroprevalence of EBV (IgG-VCA) by ELISA. 53
: Serological study of EBV IgG-VCA antibodies by IFA and ELISA. 55
: Comparison of EBV seroprevalence (IgG-VCA) by IFA and ELISA. 55
: IgG anti-HHV-6 in different age groups. 66
: Distribution of IgG anti-HHV-6 titres by age. 67
: HHV-6 seroprevalence in different states. 69



Table 22.

Table 23.

Table 24.

Table 25.

Table 26.

Table 27.

Table 28.

Table 29.

Table 30.

Table 31.

Table 32.

Table 33.

Table 34.

Table 35.

: Distribution of HHV-6 seropositive sera by age and place of

collection.

: HHV-6 seroprevalence in 4 different regions.

: % table of HHV-6 seroprevalence in 4 different regions.

: HHV-6 seroprevalence in male and female.

: x* table of HHV-6 seropositive sera in male and female.

: IgG anti-HHV-6 titres in male and female.

: IgG anti-HHV-6 seroprevalence by age and ethnic groups.

: x” table of HHV-6 seropositive sera in different ethnic groups.
: Titres of IgG anti-HHV-6 in different ethnic groups.

: Serum IgG against EBV-VCA and HHV-6.

: Sex and race distribution of newborn babies from whom sera

were obtained.

: Serum reactivity to EBV-VCA and HHV-6 in newborn babies.
: EBV and HHV-6 seroreactivities in 9 sera from babies.

: Seroprevalence of IgG anti-HHV-6 in the world.

XV

70

71

71

73

74

74

77

77

78

81

82

82

82

88



	BNH0001.TIF
	BNH0002.TIF
	BNH0003.TIF
	BNH0004.TIF
	BNH0005.TIF
	BNH0006.TIF
	BNH0007.TIF
	BNH0008.TIF
	BNH0009.TIF
	BNH0010.TIF
	BNH0011.TIF
	BNH0012.TIF
	BNH0013.TIF
	BNH0014.TIF
	BNH0015.TIF
	BNH0016.TIF

