EPSTEIN-BARR VIRUS (EBV) AND HUMAN HERPES 6 (HHV-6) SEROCONVERSION PROFILES IN MALAYSIAN CHILDREN AND YOUNG ADULTS

CHUA KIEN HUI

RAHAN TLRHAD

A dissertation submitted to the Institute of Postgraduate Studies and Research, University of Malaya, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Master of Biotechnology

June 1999



Institute of Postgraduate Studies and Research University of Malaya Kuala Lumpur Malaysia

ABSTRACT

Epstein-Barr virus (EBV) and human herpesvirus 6 (HHV - 6) are related viruses which belong to the human herpesvirus group. Infection by these two viruses in human populations are known to be ubiquitous. Seroconversion of the viruses usually happen in early life. Early life infection by EBV usually causes mild symptoms in young children. However, if primary infection of EBV is delayed until adolescent or young adult age, infectious mononucleosis may be the clinical manifestation. In HHV-6 primary infection, some cases manifest in a childhood disease named exanthem subitum. This project is aimed at providing updated EBV and HHV-6 seroconversion profiles in Malaysia.

A total of 969 sera were collected from various locations in Malaysia. Indirect immunofluorescence assay (IFA) was used to detect IgG antibodies against EBV and HHV-6. The P3HR-1 EBV-positive cell line was used as the EBV viral capsid antigen (EBV-VCA) producer. HHV-6 infected human cord blood mononuclear cells were used to produce HHV-6 antigen for IFA. IgG-VCA screening by enzyme-linked immunosorbent assay (ELISA) using an ELISA kit was also carried out on 862 sera randomly selected from the 969 sera tested by IFA. IFA was found to be the more reliable and repeatable method.

The overall seroprevalence (IgG-VCA) for EBV in Malaysia is 91.3%. Overall seroprevalence of HHV-6 is slightly lower, at 90.6%. Infection by either virus is ubiquitous in Malaysia. Primary infection by these herpesviruses happens most frequently in early life, at the age range of 1-3 years old. Compared to EBV, HHV-6 seroconversion is earlier, most of the children aged 2 years old have seroconverted.

Since EBV seroconversion is 100% by the time the children are 9 years old, infectious mononucleosis in young Malaysian adults is not of significant concern. The present study found that both EBV and HHV-6 infections are independent of sex, race and the regions in Malaysia from where the sera were collected.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

I would like to express my sincere gratitude to my supervisors, Associate Professor Dr. Sam Choon Kook and Associate Professor Dr. Cheng Hwee Ming for their guidance in this project.

My sincere thanks is also extended to Dr. S. Mangalam of Department of Virology, Institute for Medical Research, Kuala Lumpur; Tunku Marinah and all technical staff of Clinical Diagnosis Laboratory, University Hospital for providing the sera.

I want to thank Professor A. Kulenthran and staff nurses of Labour Wad, University Hospital for human cord blood collection.

I am also very grateful to Dr. Chua Kaw Bing of Department of Medical Microbiology, University of Malaya for supplying the HHV-6 stock for this project.

It is also my pleasure to extend my appreciation to IRPA (Intensified Research in Priority Areas) and University of Malaya for funding this project.

To all my lab-mates, Uncle Chong, Chandrika, Padmaja, Siew Choo, Vinder and Kathy in the Institute of Postgraduate Studies & Research, University of Malaya, I do like to thank them for their assistance and moral support.

Finally, my sincere gratitude to my parents for their immense support and understanding which has enabled me to complete this thesis.

LIST OF CONTENTS

ABSTRACT	Page
ACKNOW LEDGMENT	iii
LIST OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	ix
LIST OF FIGURES	xii
LIST OF TABLES	xiv
CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION	1
1. : Human herpesviruses	1
1.1. : EPSTEIN-BARR VIRUS (EBV)	2
1.1.1. : Discovery and isolation of Epstein-Barr virus	2
1.1.2. : Ultrastructure of EBV	2
1.1.3. : Infection of EBV	3
1.1.4. : EBV cycle in human cell	3
1.1.5. : Primary EBV infection and seroepidemiology of the virus	4
1.1.6. : Acute infectious mononucleosis (IM)	5
1.1.7. : African Burkitt's lymphoma	5
1.1.8. : Nasopharyngeal Carcinoma (NPC)	7
1.1.9. : EBV seroepidemiological studies in Malaysia	7
1.2. : HUMAN HERPESVIRUS 6 (HHV-6)	8
1.2.1. : Discovery and isolation of HHV-6	8
1.2.2. : Ultrastructure of HHV-6	9
1.2.3. : Morphogenesis of HHV-6	10

1.2.4.	: Physicochemical characteristics of HHV-6 virus replication	10
1.2.5.	: Effects of HHV-6 infection on host cell	12
1.2.6.	: HHV-6 genome	13
1.2.7.	: Variants of HHV-6	14
1.2.8.	: Interaction between HHV-6 and other viruses	14
1.2.9.	: Primary HHV-6 infection	16
1.2.10	. : Transmission of HHV-6	17
1.2.11	: Persistence and latent infection of HHV-6	18
1.2.12	. : Exanthem subitum (ES)	19
1.2.13	.: Clinical manifestation and complications of HHV-6 infection in Children	20
1.2.14	. : HHV-6 infection in adults	21
1.2.15	. : HHV-6 seroepidemiological studies in Malaysia	21
CHAI	PTER TWO : MATERIALS AND METHODS	23
2.1.	: Sample collection	23
2.2.	: Epstein-Barr virus indirect immunofluorescence assay	24
2.2.1.	: Cell line	24
2.2.2.	: Culture medium	24
2.2.3.	: Reviving of cells	25
2.2.4.	: Culturing of cells	25
2.2.5.	: Solutions	25
2.2.5a	. : Phosphate buffered saline (PBS)	25
2.2.5b	. : Sodium butyrate (NBA)	26
2.2.5c	. : 12-0-tetradecanoyl phorbol 13-acetate (TPA)	26

v

2.2.6.	: Cell count and viability test	26
2.2.7.	: Induction of P3HR-1 cells	26
2.2. 8 .	: Harvesting of induced P3HR-1	27
2.2.9.	: IFA for EBV serosurvey	27
2.3.	: EBV viral capsid antigen IgG ELISA test	28
2.4.	: Human herpesvirus 6 (HHV-6) indirect immunofluorescence assay	29
2.4.1.	: Solutions	29
2.4.1a.	: Human interleukin-2 (IL-2)	29
2.4.1b.	: Phytohaemagglutinin (PHA)	29
2.4.2.	: Isolation and culture of human cord blood mononuclear cells (HCBMC)	30
2.4.3.	: HHV-6 infection of HCBMC	30
2.4.4.	: Harvesting of HHV-6 infected cells	31
2.4.5.	: Confirmation of HHV-6 infection	31
2.4.6.	: Electron microscopy	32
2.5.	: Assessment of results	32
СНАР	TER THREE : RESULTS	33
3.1.	: Geographical, age, sex and race distribution of persons from whom sera were obtained	33
3.2.	: EPSTEIN-BARR VIRUS (EBV)	36
3.2.1.	: EBV immunofluorescence assay (IFA)	36
3.2.2a.	: Prevalence of IgG-VCA	36
3.2.2b.	: Titres of IgG-VCA	36
3.2.3.	: EBV seroprevalence (IgG-VCA positive) in different states	42
3.2.4.	: EBV seroprevalence (IgG-VCA positive) in males and females	46

vi

3.2.5.	: Seroprevalence (IgG-VCA) of EBV in ethnic groups	49
3.3.	: ELISA results for IgG-VCA	52
3.4.	: Comparison of EBV seroreactivity by IFA and ELISA	54
3.5.	: HUMAN HERPESVIRUS 6 (HHV-6)	57
3.5.1.	: HHV-6 infection of human cord blood mononuclear cells (HCBMC)	57
3.5.2.	: Electron microscopy of HHV-6 infected HCBMC	57
3.5.3.	: Confirmation of HHV-6 infection in HCBMC	57
3.5.4a.	: HHV-6 seroprevalence in different age groups	65
3.5.4b.	: Titres of IgG anti-HHV-6 in different age groups	65
3.5.5.	: HHV-6 seroprevalence in different regions	68
3.5.6.	: HHV-6 seroprevalence in male and female	72
3.5.7.	: Seroprevalence of IgG-HHV-6 by age and ethnic groups	76
3.6.	: Serum IgG against EBV and HHV-6	79
3.7.	: EBV and HHV-6 seroreativity in newborns and babies	79
CHAP	TER FOUR DISCUSSION	83
4.1.	: EPSTEIN-BARR VIRUS	83
4.1a.	: EBV seroconversion profile	83
4.1b.	: EBV seroconversion patterns in different regions	84
4.1c.	: EBV seroconversion pattern in males and females	84
4.1d.	: EBV seroconversion pattern in different ethnic groups	84
4.2.	: ELISA IgG-VCA	85
4.3.	: HUMAN HERPESVIRUS 6	85
4.3a.	: HHV-6 seroconversion profile	85

4.3b.	: HHV-6 seroprevalence by age	89
4.3c.	: HHV-6 seroprevalence in 4 regions of the country	90
4.3d.	: HHV-6 seroconversion in males and females	91
4.3e.	: HHV-6 seroconversion in different ethnic groups	91
4.4.	: Comparison of EBV and HHV-6 seroconversion patterns	92
CON	CLUSION	93
REFI	ERENCES	94
APPE	INDIX	110

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

%	:	percentage
<	:	less than
>	:	more than
° C	:	degree Celsius
χ^2	:	Chi squire
μg	:	microgramme
μl	:	microlitre
μm	:	micrometre
AIDS	:	acquired immunodeficiency syndrome
BL	:	Burkitt's lymphoma
bp	:	basepair
С	:	cytosine
CD	:	cluster designation
CDL	:	Clinical Diagnosis Laboratory
CMV	:	cytomegalovirus
CPE	:	cytopathic effect
CR	:	complement receptor
DMSO	:	dimethyl sulfoxide
DNA	:	deoxyribonucleic acid
EA	:	early antigen
EBV	:	Epstein-Barr virus

ELISA	:	enzyme-linked immunosorbent assay
ES	:	exanthem subitum
FCS	:	fetal calf serum
FITC	:	fluorescein isothiocyanate
G	:	guanine
g	:	gramme
GMT	:	geometric mean titre
Gp	:	glycoprotein
HBLV	:	human B-lymphotropic virus
HCBMC	:	human cord blood mononuclear cell
HEPES	:	$N\mathchar`length{\mathchar`length{\mathchar`length{\mathchar`length{\mathchar`length{\mathchar`length{\mathchar`length{\mathchar`length{\mathchar`length{\mathchar`length{\mathchar`length{\mathchar`length{\mathchar`length{\mathchar`length{\mathchar}\mathchar{\mathchar}\mathchar{\mathchar`length{\mathchar}\mathchar{\mathchar}\mathchar{\mathchar}\mathchar{\mathchar}\mathchar{\mathchar}\mathchar{\mathchar{\mathchar}\mathchar{\mathchar}\mathchar{\mathchar{\mathchar}\mathchar{\mathchar}\mathchar{\mathchar{\mathchar{\mathchar{\mathchar}\mathchar{\mathn}\mathchar{\mathn}\math$
HHV	:	human herpesvirus
HLA	:	human leukocyte antigen
HRP	:	horseradish peroxidase
IFA	:	immunofluorescence assay
IFN	:	interferon
Ig	:	immunoglobulin
IL	:	interleukin
IM	:	infectious mononucleosis
IMR	:	Institute For Medical Research
IR	:	internal repeat
IU/ml	:	international unit / millilitre
Kbp	:	kilobasepair

L	:	litre
mg	:	milligramme
ml	:	millilitre
mM	:	millimolar
nm	:	nanometre
NBA	:	sodium butyrate
NPC	:	nasopharyngeal carcinoma
Р	:	probability
PBS	:	phosphate buffered saline
PHA	:	phytohaemagglutinin
rpm	:	revolutions per minute
TMB	:	tetramethylbenzidine
TNF	:	tumor necrosis factor
TPA	:	12-0-tetradecanoyl phorbol 13-acetate
TR	:	terminal repeat
U/ml	:	unit / millilitre
UHKL	:	University Hospital Kuala Lumpur
VCA	:	viral capsid antigen
ZEBRA	:	Z Epstein-Barr virus replication activator

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1.	: Clumps of healthy P3HR-1 cells before induction.	37
Figure 2.	: TPA and NBA-induced P3HR-1 cells appear in single cells form.	37
Figure 3.	: VCA expression in induced P3HR-1 cells detected by control positive serum by IFA.	38
Figure 4.	: Negative immunofluorescence staining of BJAB cells (EBV negative cell control).	38
Figure 5.	: IgG-VCA immunofluorescence of a positive test serum.	39
Figure 6.	: IgG-VCA immunofluorescence of a negative test serum.	39
Figure 7.	: EBV seroprevalence (IgG-VCA positive) in different age groups.	40
Figure 8.	: GMT of IgG-VCA by age.	41
Figure 9.	: Percentage of EBV seropositive (IgG-VCA) sera in male and female.	47
Figure 10.	: Distribution of of IgG-VCA titres in male and female.	48
Figure 11.	: Seroprevalence of EBV (IgG-VCA) by ELISA.	53
Figure 12.	: Seroprevalence of EBV (IgG-VCA) by IFA and ELISA.	56
Figure 13.	: Activated human cord blood mononuclear cells on the third day of culture.	59
Figure 14.	: Human cord blood mononuclear cells at 48 hours post-infection by HHV-6. No distinct CPE observed.	60
Figure 15.	: 96 hours post-infection by HHV-6. Some cells remained in clumps (big arrow). CPE observed in a majority of the single cells (small arrow).	60
Figure 16.	: Human cord blood mononuclear cells after 48 hours of co-cultivation with passaged HHV-6 infected cells. Note cells with CPE (arrowed).	61
Figure 17.	: Human cord blood mononuclear cells after 96 hours of co-cultivation with passaged HHV-6 infected cells.	61
Figure 18.	: Electron micrograph of extracellular presumptive HHV-6 particle.	62

Figure 19.	: Immunofluorescence of HHV-6 infected human cord blood mononuclear cells showing punctate nuclear and cytoplasmic staining to OHV-3 monoclonal antibodies.	63
Figure 20.	: Immunofluorescence staining of an HHV-6 antibodies positive serum on HHV-6 infected human cord blood mononuclear cells.	63
Figure 21.	: IFA of an HHV-6 antibodies negative serum on HHV-6 infected human cord blood mononuclear cells.	64
Figure 22.	: IFA of the same serum as in Figure 20 on an uninfected human cord blood mononuclear cells.	64
Figure 23.	: IgG anti-HHV-6 in different age groups.	66
Figure 24.	: GMT of IgG anti-HHV-6 by age.	67
Figure 25.	: HHV-6 seroprevalence in male and female.	73
Figure 26.	: IgG anti-HHV-6 titres in male and female.	75
Figure 27.	: Seroconversion Patterns for EBV and HHV-6	81

LIST OF TABLES

		Deee
Table 1.	: Distribution of 900 sera by age and place of collection.	Page 34
Table 2.	: Distribution of sera by age and sex.	35
Table 3.	: Distribution of sera by age and race.	35
Table 4.	: EBV seroprevalence (IgG-VCA positive) in different age groups.	40
Table 5.	: Titres of IgG-VCA by age.	41
Table 6.	: Distribution of EBV seropositive (IgG-VCA) sera.	43
Table 7.	: Distribution of EBV seropositive (IgG-VCA) sera by age and place of colletion.	44
Table 8.	: Distribution of EBV seropositive (IgG-VCA) sera by age group and regions.	45
Table 9.	: χ^2 table of EBV seropositive (IgG-VCA) sera in different regions.	45
Table 10.	: EBV seroprevalence (IgG-VCA) in male and female.	47
Table 11.	: χ^2 table of EBV seropositive frequency in male and female.	48
Table 12.	: Titres of IgG-VCA in male and female.	48
Table 13.	: Distribution of EBV seropositive (IgG-VCA) sera by age and ethnic groups.	50
Table 14.	: χ^2 table of EBV seropositive sera in different races.	51
Table 15.	: Titres of IgG-VCA in different ethnic groups.	51
Table 16.	: Seroprevalence of EBV (IgG-VCA) by ELISA.	53
Table 17.	: Serological study of EBV IgG-VCA antibodies by IFA and ELISA.	55
Table 18.	: Comparison of EBV seroprevalence (IgG-VCA) by IFA and ELISA.	55
Table 19.	: IgG anti-HHV-6 in different age groups.	66
Table 20.	: Distribution of IgG anti-HHV-6 titres by age.	67
Table 21.	: HHV-6 seroprevalence in different states.	69

Table 22.	: Distribution of HHV-6 seropositive sera by age and place of collection.	70
Table 23.	: HHV-6 seroprevalence in 4 different regions.	71
Table 24.	: χ^2 table of HHV-6 seroprevalence in 4 different regions.	71
Table 25.	: HHV-6 seroprevalence in male and female.	73
Table 26.	: χ^2 table of HHV-6 seropositive sera in male and female.	74
Table 27.	: IgG anti-HHV-6 titres in male and female.	74
Table 28.	: IgG anti-HHV-6 seroprevalence by age and ethnic groups.	77
Table 29.	: χ^2 table of HHV-6 seropositive sera in different ethnic groups.	77
Table 30.	: Titres of IgG anti-HHV-6 in different ethnic groups.	78
Table 31.	: Serum IgG against EBV-VCA and HHV-6.	81
Table 32.	: Sex and race distribution of newborn babies from whom sera were obtained.	82
Table 33.	: Serum reactivity to EBV-VCA and HHV-6 in newborn babies.	82
Table 34.	: EBV and HHV-6 seroreactivities in 9 sera from babies.	82
Table 35.	: Seroprevalence of IgG anti-HHV-6 in the world.	88

xv